

Aneela vs. State
GP no. 22/2023
Aneela vs. State
GP no. 27/2023

12.12.2023

Present: Sh. Akshay Dhawan and Sh. Praveen Pahuja, counsel
for petitioner

It is submitted by learned counsel that two different petitions came to be preferred by the present petitioner seeking appointment as guardian of her minor children as two different properties were sought to be sold. Sh. Pahuja submits that when he instituted the petition bearing GP no. 27/2023 he had not been informed by the petitioner of the prior petition bearing GP no. 22/2023. Both learned counsel on instruction from petitioner pray that both petitions be consolidated and heard together. Learned counsel further submit that there is no property other than the two mentioned in the present petitions which belong to the deceased father of the minor children and may be sought to be disposed of.

In view of the submissions so made, prayer is allowed and both petitions bearing GP no. 22/2023 and 27/2023 are consolidated. Petition bearing GP no. 22/2023 shall be the leading case wherein all proceedings shall be recorded.

List of near relations be filed.

Notice be also issued to general public inviting objections, if any, by way of publication in the newspapers 'Statesman' and 'Veer Arjun' on steps to be taken within one week from today.

:2:

Valuation report with regard to the properties sought to be sold be also called from the SDM concerned specifying the share owned by deceased Mohd. Waseem in the subject properties. No objection affidavits from near relatives be also filed on the next date of hearing.

Relist for hearing on 08.02.2024.

(NAROTTAM KAUSHAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/12.12.2023(rd)