

**GP 22/23**  
**ANEELA Vs. STATE**

24.09.2025

Present :     Petitioner in person.  
                  Sh. J.K. Bhola, Sh. Divynsh Verma, Sh. Mohit  
                  Mittal, Sh. Sidhant Saraswat, Ld. Counsels for the  
                  applicant/intervener.

On the request of Ld. Counsel for the applicant/intervener, matter is adjourned to **18.10.2025** for arguments.

On the last date of order it was wrongly mentioned that proxy counsel for petitioner requested for adjournment. In fact, the request was made by proxy counsel appearing for the intervener. Same is corrected and be read as proxy counsel for the intervener.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)  
Delhi/24.09.2025<sub>(D)</sub>